capital market environment.

 Accordingly, the approval of the Members of the Company is hereby sought by way of Special Resolution for authorizing the Board of
Directors of the Company to create, offer, issue and allot convertible warrants as specifically described in the resolutions set out at Item
No.: 07 of this Notice.

 The Board of Directors believes that the proposed issue is in the best interest of the Company and its Members and therefore recommends
the Special Resolution as set out in the Item No.: 07 in the accompanying notice for approval by the Members.

 Except Promoters, to the extent of their respective shareholding, none of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or their respective
relatives are, in any way, concerned or interested, financially or otherwise, in the said resolution.

Annexure A (P: Promoter and NP: Non-Promoter)

Sr.

No

Name of the Proposed Allottee of Share
Warrants

Class

(Promoter/

Non-

Promoter)

Pre-Issue Shareholding Issue of
Warrants

(Present Issue)

(No.)

Post Issue Shareholding
after Conversion of
Warrants

No. of
Shares

% of Share
holding

No. of
Shares

% of Share
holding

1
Luharuka Investment & Consultants Private
Limited

P - -  23,900,000  23,900,000 24.37

2 Luharuka Sales & Services Private Limited P 3852865 7.10  1,100,000 4952865 5.05
3 Ashish Bansal NP  4,000,000  4,000,000 4.08
4 Vriddhi Ramakant Parasrampuria NP - -  1,100,000  1,100,000 1.12

5 Geetaben Pravinbhai Padsala NP - -  1,100,000  1,100,000 1.12

6 Kirtikumar Navnitrai Mehta NP - -  900,000  900,000 0.92
7 Brijesh Haresh Mehta NP 25 0.00  900,000  900,025 0.92
8 Kalpesh Nitinkumar Mehta NP 25 0.00  900,000  900,025 0.92
9 Jyoti Kirtikumar Mehta NP 25 0.00  900,000  900,025 0.92
10 Darshan Mukesh Doshi NP - -  900,000  900,000 0.92
11 Devendra Lal Thakur NP - -  900,000  900,000 0.92
12 Raj Kumar Goel HUF NP - -  800,000  800,000 0.82
13 Vraj Praful Padsala NP - -  800,000  800,000 0.82
14 Kiah Sudhir Monpara NP - -  700,000  700,000 0.71
15 Raj Kumar Goel NP - -  550,000  550,000 0.56
16 Swati Goel NP - -  550,000  550,000 0.56
17 Manjula N Bajariya NP 80000 0.15  500,000  580,000 0.59
18 Maulik Maheshkumar Bhatu NP - -  500,000  500,000 0.51
19 Priyesh Maheshkumar Bhatu NP - -  500,000  500,000 0.51
20 Noble Express Services Private Limited NP - -  500,000  500,000 0.51
21 Amita Sachin Karia NP - -  200,000  200,000 0.20
22 Sharad Phoolchand Kedia NP - -  200,000  200,000 0.20
23 Shubham Rupesh Vaghasia NP - -  200,000  200,000 0.20
24 Indira Naresh Riyawala NP - -  200,000  200,000 0.20
25 Riken Vira NP - -  200,000  200,000 0.20
26 Neeta Bhavesh Waghela NP 5301 0.01  100,000  105,301 0.11
27 Mihen Jyotindra Halani NP - -  100,000  100,000 0.10

29 Annual Report 2023-24

STATUTORY REPORTS

Sr.

No

Name of the Proposed Allottee of Share
Warrants

Class

(Promoter/

Non-

Promoter)

Pre-Issue Shareholding Issue of
Warrants

(Present Issue)

(No.)

Post Issue Shareholding
after Conversion of
Warrants

No. of
Shares

% of Share
holding

No. of
Shares

% of Share
holding

28 Vibhor Kala NP - -  100,000  100,000 0.10
29 Jignesh Hansraj Gala NP - -  100,000  100,000 0.10
30 Meera S Kabra NP - -  100,000  100,000 0.10
31 Madhusudan Zanwar NP - -  100,000  100,000 0.10
32 Deepak Surendra Jariwala NP - -  100,000  100,000 0.10
33 Mrs. Kavita Mistri & Mr. Unmesh Mistri NP - -  100,000  100,000 0.10

Annexure B: (Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue)

Sr.

No.
Category

Pre-Issue Shareholding (as on
July 26, 2024)

Shareholding Post Preferential Issue and
Conversion of warrants and preferential issue of

equity shares

No. of Shares
held

% to total

share capital

No. of Shares
held *

% to total share capital *

(assuming full conversion of
Warrants)

A Promoter Group

Promoter and Promoter Group Holding
1 Indian

Individual/HUF 58,20,000 10.73 58,20,000 5.94
Body Corporate 2,49,68,870 46.02 4,99,68,870 50.96

2. Foreign Promoters 0 0 0 0
SUB-TOTAL - A 3,07,88,870 56.75 5,57,88,870 56.89

B. NON-PROMOTER HOLDING

1 Institutional Investors 0 0 0 0
Mutual Funds/ FPI/ AIF 0 0 0 0
Financial Institutions / Banks 0 0 0 0
Insurance Companies 0 0 0 0
Central Government 0 0 0 0

2 Non-Institutional Investors
Individuals 2,05,15,070 37.81 3,88,15,070 39.58
Body Corporate 2,742,756 5.06 32,42,756 3.31

NRI 2,06,263 0.38 2,06,263 0.21
Others 3,541 0.01 3,541 0.00
SUB-TOTAL - B 2,34,67,630 43.25 4,22,67,630 43.11

GRAND TOTAL (A+B1+B2) 5,42,56,500 100 9,80,56,500 100

*The shareholding pattern figures are derived under the assumption that all proposed warrants will be subscribed in accordance with the shareholders’
resolution No. 1 and that all warrants will subsequently be exercised or converted into equity shares. However, if any equity shares or warrants remain
unsubscribed or unexercised, the figures will be adjusted accordingly.

ITEM NO. 8

Mr. Ankur Agrawal was appointed as Executive Director and Chairperson of the Company. Further, the members had authorised the Board to
alter and vary the terms and conditions including remuneration and incremental thereof, from time to time of Mr. Ankur Agrawal, but such